



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1934/2023**

KANWALJEET SINGH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr Manmohan Singh Narula and Mr Sarabjeet Singh, Adv. (through VC)

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Beenashaw Soni, Standing Counsel for MCD with Ms Mansi Jain, Adv. for MCD.
Ms Shobhana Takiar, Standing Counsel for DDA with Mr Kuljeet Singh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **22.12.2023**

CM APPL. 67014/2023

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1934/2023

1. This is a petition seeking initiation of contempt proceedings against the respondents for violation of the order dated 15.03.2023 passed in W.P.(C) 3131/2023.

2. As per the said order, it was directed as under:

“5. In view of the above, present petition is disposed of with the directions that respondent No.1 and concerned SHO of P.S. Tilak Nagar shall ensure that no



encroachment takes place at the subject site. The concerned A.E. of respondent No.1 shall remain responsible in case any encroachment is done at the behest of respondent No.5. Miscellaneous applications are disposed of as infructuous.

3. Issue notice.
4. Ms Jain, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. She seeks and is granted four weeks to file a reply along with photographs.
5. List on 18.03.2024.

JASMEET SINGH, J

DECEMBER 22, 2023

sr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)